
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
TEXTILES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1914
ANSWERED ON:13.03.2007
SILK YARN UNITS
Nayak Shri Ananta;Reddy Shri Karunakara G.

Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) The number of silk yarn units in the country, State and Union Territory-wise;

(b) whether the Government proposes to establish modern raw silk yarn reeling units in the country;

(c) if so, the details of such units set up during each of last three years and till date, State and Union Territory-wise;

(d) the estimated cost thereof;

(e) whether some State Governments/Union Territories have sought financial assistance for the purpose from the Union Government;
and

(f) if so, the assistance provided/likely to be provided during the said period by the Government in this regard, State and Union
Territory-wise?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES (SHRI E.V.K.S. ELANGOVAN)

(a): The State wise number of silk yarn units in the country is attached as Annexure.
(b) to (d): Yes, Sir. Government has approved setting up of two modern automatic raw silk yarn reeling units in the country during the year 2006-07 with machineries imported from China. The Units are being established in Jangaon, Warangal District of Andhra Pradesh and at Gobichettypalyam in Erode District of Tamilnadu. The Units are likely to commence operation during 2007-08. The cost towards each of the machine is estimated to be around Rs.100.00 lakhs.

(e) & (f): Government is providing a maximum subsidy of Rs.50.00 lakhs for each Unit towards the cost of machinery and equipment.

Annexure Statewise Silk Yarn Basins in the Country during 2005-06

    Filature Cottage Charkha Multiend
   Basins Basins Basins Basins
ANDHRA PRADESH  129   114  903  144
ASSAM   -   622    36
ARUNACHAL PRADES -  - - -
BIHAR   -   90  162  -
CHATTISGARH  42   34  30  24
GUJARAT   -   - - -
HIMACHAL PRADESH -  18  - -
HARYANA   -  - - -
JAMMU & KASHMIR   -  - - -
JHARKHAND   -  6    10
KARNATAKA  30   21445  18403  1902
KERALA   -  - -  30
MADHYA PRADESH   -  30  6  60
MAHARASTRA   -  110  14  140
MANIPUR    -  36  2916  50
MIZORAM    -  - - -
MEGHALAYA   -  12    20
NAGALAND   -  5    10
ORISSA   36   6    22
PUNJAB   -  - - -
RAJASTAN   -  - - -
SIKKIM    -  - - -
TAMILNADU   -  981  133  108
TRIPURA    -  6    20
UTTARAKHAND   -  - - -
UTTAR PRADESH   -  34    181
WEST BENGAL  780   1806  28872  180


Source: DOSs of all the State, reported in their MIS Report

Note:

In UP out of 181Multiend basins, only 80 basins are working

In UP out of 34 Cottage basins, only 26 basins are working
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